Open Agenda , oK

Council

Dulwich Community Council
Planning Agenda

Thursday January 7, 2010

at 7.00pm
Dulwich Grove United Reform Church, East Dulwich Grove,
London SE22 8RH

Membership Reserves

Councillor James Barber
Councillor Toby Eckersley
Councillor Robin Crookshank Hilton
(Vice-Chair)

Councillor Michelle Holford
Councillor Kim Humphreys
Councillor Jonathan Mitchell
Councillor Lewis Robinson
Councillor Richard Thomas
Councillor Nick Vineall (Chair)

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.

Babysitting/Carers allowances

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting,
you may claim an allowance from the council. Please collect a claim form at the meeting.

Access

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible. Further details on building
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site:
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.

Contact Beverley Olamijulo
on 020 7525 7234 or email: beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk
Webpage: www.southwark.gov.uk/YourCouncil




Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Annie Shepperd l 4

Chief Executive ‘ ’
Date: December 22 2009

PRINTED ON
RECYCLED PAPER



cﬁ";‘.’&

Council

Dulwich Community Council

Planning
Thursday January 7 2010
7.00pm

Dulwich Grove United Reform Church, East Dulwich Grove,
London SE22 8RU

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

1.  INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME [CHAIR]

2. APOLOGIES

3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS
4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT

MATTERS FROM PREVIOUS MEETING(S)
5. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 1-6
To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on November 10 2009
MAIN BUSINESS
DULWICH COMMUNITY COUNCIL MEMBERSHIP

Councillor Nick Vineall (Chair) Councillor Robin Crookshank Hilton
(Vice-Chair)

Councillor James Barber Councillor Toby Eckersley

Councillor Michele Holford Councillor Kim Humphreys

Councillor Jonathan Mitchell Councillor Lewis Robinson

Councillor Richard Thomas

6. DEVELOPMENT CONTROL ITEMS 7-40

DATE OF DESPATCH: DECEMBER 22 2009



ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

INFORMATION TO MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information

You may request copies of minutes and reports on this agenda.

For a large print copy of papers, please
telephone 020 7525 7187.

Deputations

For information on deputations please ask the clerk for the relevant hand-
out.

Carers’ allowances

If you are a Southwark resident and have paid someone to look after your
children, an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you
can attend this meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.
Please collect a claim from the clerk at the meeting.

Transport assistance for disabled members of the public

Members of the public with a disability who wish to attend community
council meetings and who require transport assistance in order to access
the meeting, are requested to call the meeting clerk. The clerk will arrange
for a driver to collect the person and provide return transport after the
meeting. There will be no charge to the person collected. Please note that
it is necessary to call the clerk as far in advance as possible and at least
three working days before the meeting.

Wheelchair access

Wheelchair access is available. For further information please call the
meeting clerk.






Agenda ltem 5

,,.,{AWIK

Council

COMMUNITY COUNCILS
A voice for your community

Dulwich Community Council
Planning Meeting

(Minutes to be formally agreed at the next meeting)

Minutes of Dulwich Community Council Planning meeting on Tuesday November 10
2009 at 7.00pm held at Dulwich Library, 368 Lordship Lane, London SE22 8NB

Present
Councillor, Robin Crookshank Hilton (Vice Chair), In the Chair
Councillors, James Barber, Toby Eckersley, Jonathan Mitchell and Richard Thomas.

Officers present:

Sonia Watson, planning officer

Gavin Blackburn, legal officer

Beverley Olamijulo, constitutional officer (community councils)

1. Introduction and welcome by the Chair
The Chair introduced himself and welcomed those present at the meeting and asked
officers and members to introduce themselves.

2. Apologies for absence
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllrs, Michelle Holford, Lewis
Robinson and Nick Vineall.

3. Disclosure of Members’ interests and dispensations
None were disclosed.

4. Items of business that the Chair deems urgent
There were no urgent items of business.

5. Minutes of the previous meeting (see pages 1 —4)
The Minutes of the planning meeting held on September 7 2009 were agreed as an
accurate record of the proceedings which the chair signed.

Recording of Members’ votes
Council Procedure Rule 1.9 (4) allows a Member to record her/his vote in respect of any
Motions and amendments.

Dulwich community council Planning — Tuesday November 10 2009



Such requests are detailed in the following Minutes. Should a Member’s vote be recorded
in respect to an amendment, a copy of the amendment may be found in the Minute File and
is available for public inspection.

The Community Council considered the items set out on the agenda, a copy of which
has been incorporated in the Minute File. Each of the following paragraphs relates to
the item bearing the same number on the agenda.

6. DEVELOPMENT CONTROL (see pages 5—47)

RESOLVED:

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports on
the agenda be considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions
and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise
stated.

3. That where reasons for the decision or condition are not included in the report

relating to an individual item, that they be clearly specified.

The Chair decided to vary the order of the agenda items.

Item 6/4 — Recommendation: Grant — 325 Lordship Lane, London SE22 8JH (See
pages 39 —47)

Proposal: Extensions at basement and ground floor level, rear dormer window
extension; front rooflight and conversion to form 4 self contained flats.

The planning officer introduced the report, circulated plans of the scheme and
responded to Members’ questions.

Members were advised that this was the fourth submission for this site, following 3
previous refusals and an appeal. Officers considered that the application had now
overcome the previous reasons for refusal and was recommended for approval.

Members expressed concern about the lack of parking in regard to the proposal and the
potential to provide a car club space. Officers advised that there were no policies which
could be used to insist that a car club space be provided, further that transport officers
did not support this view.

Clir Eckersley asked about the rear extension and its depth compared with the adjoining
property. Officers advised that the extension was a relatively minor increase.

No objectors were present at the meeting.

Dulwich community council Planning — Tuesday November 10 2009



The applicant was present to respond to questions from Members.

Cllr Thomas raised concerns about the access to the amenity space to the rear and
whether this was useable, accessible space.

Officers advised that the garden was accessed by a side gate where the cycle storage
area would be located and that the amount of amenity space was acceptable.

Further concern was expressed by Clir Thomas about the installation of a gate beyond
the cycle storage area which would restrict all but the garden flat from accessing the
garden.

Officers advised that this could be implemented without the benefit of planning
permission and an additional condition could be added requiring the amenity space to be
retained for the benefit of all residents.

Members further debated on this item.

RESOLVED: That planning permission be granted subject to an additional
condition regarding the use of the rear garden.

Additional condition;

The communal garden to the rear of the site shall be retained as a
communal amenity space for the benefit of the occupiers of all of the
units for the duration of the use.

Reason

To ensure that all of the residents have access to outdoor amenity space
in accordance with Policies 3.2 Protection of amenity and 4.2 Quality of
residential accommodation of the Southwark Plan 2007 and
Supplementary Planning Document - Residential Design Standards
(2008).

Item 6/3 — Recommendation: grant — Dulwich Hamlet School, Dulwich Village,
London SE21 7AL (See pages 32 — 38)

Proposal: Revision of approved scheme 08-AP-3090. Increasing the pitch of the
approved ground floor skylight, to improve self cleaning potential of the
glass. Alteration of an existing opening on the east elevation of the
kitchen block to create a window into the kitchen office.

The planning officer introduced the report, circulated plans of the scheme and
responded to Members’ questions.

A local resident was present to observe proceedings.

There were no objectors present at the meeting.

Dulwich community council Planning — Tuesday November 10 2009



RESOLVED: That planning permission be granted.

Item 6/2 — Recommendation: grant — 16 — 18 Upland
[...]
tandard of
accommodation for future residents by reason of the undersized
studio unit the limited depth of the front light well with the
cluster of structures in front resulting in a poor level of light and
ventilation to the basement dwellings, the lack of private outdoor
space and the high density arising from the number of proposed
habitable rooms within the building., adversely affecting the
amenity of neighbouring occupiers and of future occupiers of the

Dulwich community council Planning — Tuesday November 10 2009



building by virtue of noise transmission The proposal is
therefore contrary to Policies 3.2 Protection of Amenity, 3.11
Efficient Use of Land, 3.12 Quality in Design, 4.1 Density and 4.2
Quality of Residential Accommodation of The Southwark Plan
2007 and the Residential Design Guidance in the Supplementary
Planning Document 2008.

Item 6/1 — Recommendation: grant — 52 Lordship Lane, London SE22 8HJ (See
pages 11 —19)

Proposal: Variation of condition 7 of planning permission reference: 07-AP 2843 to
extend opening hours of wine bar from 10:00-23:00 on Monday-
Thursday, 11:00-00:00 on Friday and Saturday and 11:00-22:30 on
Sunday to: 10:00-00:30 on Monday-Thursday, 10:00-02:00 on Friday and
Saturday and 12:00-00:30 on Sunday and public holidays.

The planning officer introduced the report, circulated plans of the scheme and
responded to Members’ questions.

Officers advised that no objections had been received from Environmental Protection.
Neither the applicant nor any objectors were present at the meeting.

Members expressed concern about the problems arising from a number of late night
uses currently operating along Lordship Lane.

Members were also concerned that existing conditions associated with this premises
had already been breached. Members noted that the permission for the use was
granted only last year and with an acknowledgement that the use would be immediately
behind residential properties the conditions on the hours of operation and land to the
rear were aimed at limiting the impacts of the proposed use on these properties. It was
noted that where planning permission had been granted for similar uses in the area
conditions existed to control the hours of operation.

RESOLVED: That the planning application to extend the hours be
refused for the following reason:

The proposed extension of hours along this section of Lordship Lane
would result in an unacceptable increase in noise and disturbance to the
occupiers of the adjoining residential properties by reason of the
occupants entering and leaving the premises at hours when the area
would normally be quieter. The proposal is therefore considered
contrary to Policy 3.2 Protection of Amenity of the Southwark Plan 2007.

Dulwich community council Planning — Tuesday November 10 2009



7. Planning Enforcement Update Report (See pages 48 — 57)

Officers introduced the report and briefed Members on the enforcement notices
set out on page 51 of the agenda.

Members welcomed the report and hoped the information relating to 17
Chesterfield Grove will be available at the next planning meeting.

The meeting closed at 10.02 p.m.

CHAIR:

DATE:

Dulwich community council Planning — Tuesday November 10 2009



Agenda ltem 6

Item No. | Classification: | Date: Meeting Name:
6

Open 7 January 2010 | Dulwich Community Council

Report title: Development Control

Ward(s) or groups All within [Village, College and East Dulwich ]
affected: Community Council

From: Strategic Director of Regeneration and

Neighbourhoods

RECOMMENDATIONS

1.

That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the
reports included in the attached items be considered.

That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the
conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports
unless otherwise stated.

That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as
included in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

4

The council’s powers to consider planning business are detailed in Article
8 which describes the role and functions of the planning committee and
Article 10 which describes the role and functions of community councils.
These were agreed by the constitutional meeting of the Council on May 23
2007 and amended on January 30 2008. The matters reserved to the
planning committee and community councils Exercising Planning
Functions are described in part 3F of the Southwark council constitution
2007/08. These functions were delegated to the planning committee.

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION

5.

Members are asked to determine the attached applications in respect of
site(s) within the borough.

Each of the following items is preceded by a map showing the location of the
land/property to which the report relates. Following the report, there is a
draft decision notice detailing the officer's recommendation indicating
approval or refusal. The draft decision notice will detail the reasons for any
approval or refusal.



10.

11.

12.

13.

Applicants have the right to appeal to the First Secretary of State against a
refusal of planning permission and against any condition imposed as part of
permission. If the appeal is dealt with by public inquiry then fees may be
incurred through employing Counsel to present the Council's case.

The sanctioning of enforcement action can also involve costs such as
process serving, Court costs and of legal representation.

Where either party is felt to have acted unreasonably in an appeal involving
a public inquiry or informal hearing the inspector can make an award of
costs against the offending party.

All legal/Counsel fees and costs as well as awards of costs against the
Council are borne by the Regeneration and Neighbourhoods budget.

EFFECT OF PROPOSED CHANGES ON THOSE AFFECTED
Equal opportunities considerations are cont
[...]
al

6 Planning permission and listed building consent are sought for the refurbishment of
the existing building and its conversion into 5 separate residential flats. The
refurbishment works are fairly extensive due to the existing damage sustained over
the years to this much neglected building. The proposed conversion follows the
natural divide of the property as the hallway splits the house in half. Two flats are
provided on each floor with the fifth flat occupying the top floor. It is proposed to
provide 3 one bedroom units (2 on the ground floor and 1 on the first floor) and 2 two




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

15

bedroom units one on the first floor and one on the second floor.

Three parking spaces are provided via a crossover from Lordship Lane and cycle
parking is provided within the communal garden area which surrounds the house to
the front and the side.

Planning history
In 1958 there was a refusal to allow redevelopment for a petrol station and in 1959
refusal for redevelopment for 10 flats in three blocks.

On 19th December 1989 an outline planning permission was granted for the
demolition of the house and erection of a part two and part three storey nursing home
for 20 people. In February 1994 an application for demolition and erection of 9 flats
was withdrawn.

On 8th April 1994 the building was Listed Grade II (following an application from
Southwark’s Conservation Officer for spot listing). The description of the listed
building was as follows: “House, 1873 by Charles Drake of the Patent Concrete
Building Company. Mass Concrete walls, rendered, with artificial stone dressings and
slate roof with cresting. Two storeys and attics. L - shaped plan, with projecting
ground floor bays and porch in angle. Rendered stacks on outside flank of both
wings. All window sashes under pointed arches, those to the ground and first floors
with foliate capitals. In the projecting wing to left, a 3-light canted bay has two lights
on the first floor over and one in the
[...]
cular to open them. However, it is
understood that this is a listed building and as such, if retention of the gates is a
requirement, we would require a condition to be imposed on any consent requiring the
gates to be kept chained open at all times.

- The footway and carriageway on the TLRN (A205 Lordship Lane and its red route
return) must not be blocked during the construction and maintenance of the proposal.
Temporary obstructions during the construction must be kept to a minimum and
should not encroach on the clear space needed to provide safe passage for
pedestrians, or obstruct the flow of traffic.

- No skips or construction materials shall be kept on, or loaded / unloaded from the
footway or carriageway of the TLRN at all times.

Subject to the above, TfL feel the proposal would not result in an unacceptable impact
on the Transport for London Road Network (TLRN).

Neighbour consultees
19 Bradbury Oak House Underhill Road - Writes in support of the application.

4 letters of objection have been received for flat nos. 1, 2, 4 and 5 White Gothic
House. The objections are raised for the same issue;

The landlord promised that the land to the side would be available for residents of
White Gothic House as an amenity and parking area once the main house was made
secure.

Re-consultation
Not required.

PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS

Principle of development

There are no objections in principle to the conversion of the existing building to
provide self contained flats. The renovation of the building is welcomed and its reuse
as a residential building is supported by the policies and objectives of the Southwark
Plan.



51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

20

Environmental impact assessment
Not required for a site of this size.

Impact of proposed development on amenity of adjoining occupiers and
surrounding area

White Gothic House

Objections have been received from residents of this property regarding the potential
loss of land for parking and as amenity space. The two adj
[...]
 copies), including provision for the planting of suitable trees and
shrubs, showing the treatment of all parts of the site not covered by buildings (including surfacing materials of
any parking, access, or pathways) shall be submitted to and approved by the Council before the development
hereby permitted is begun and the landscaping scheme approved shall thereafter be carried out in the first
appropriate planting season following completion of the building works.

Reason
In order that the Local Planning Authority may be satisfied with the details of the scheme in accordance with
Policy 3.12 'Quality in Design' and 3.2 'Protection of Amenity' of the Southwark Plan 2007.

The development hereby permitted shall not be occupied until the landscaping approved, either as part of this
consent or by subsequent approval, has been carried out.

Reason
In order that the Local Planning Authority may be satisfied with the details of the scheme in accordance with
Policy 3.12 'Quality in Design' and 3.2 'Protection of Amenity' of the Southwark Plan 2007.

Details of the facilities to be provided for the secure storage of 6 bicycles shall be submitted to (2 copies) and
approved by the local planning authority before the development hereby approved is commenced and the
premises shall not be occupied until any such facilities as may have been approved have been provided.
Thereafter the cycle parking facilities provided shall be retained and the space used for no other purpose
without the prior written consent of the local planning authority, to whom an application must be made.

Reason

In order to ensure that satisfactory safe and secure cycle parking facilities are provided and retained in order to
encourage the use of cycling as an alternative means of transport to the development and to reduce reliance
on the use of the private car in accordance with Policy 5.3 Walking and Cycling of the Southwark Plan 2007.

No meter boxes, flues (including balanced flues), vents or pipes [other than rainwater pipes] or other
appurtenances not shown on the approved drawings shall be fixed or installed on the street elevation[s] of the
building[s] without the prior written approval of the Local Planning Authority.

Reason

In order that the Local Planning Authority may be satisfied with the external appearance of the building and in
the interest of the appearance of the building in accordance with Policy 3.12 Quality in Design and 3.13 Urban
Design of the Southwark Plan 2007

Details of the means by which the existing trees on the site are to be protected from damage by vehicles,
stored or stacked building supplies, waste or other materials, and building plant or other equipment shall be
submitted (2 copies) to and approved by the Local Planning Authority before any work is begun, and such
protection shall be installed and retained throughout the period of the works.

Reason

To avoid damage to the existing trees which represent an important visual amenity in the area in accordance
3.2 'Protection of Amenity' of the Southwark Plan 2007.

The whole of the car parking shown on the drawings hereby approved, or approved subsequently in



12

13

14

15

28

accordance with any condition of this permission, shall be made available, and retained for the purposes of car
parking for vehicles of residents of the development and no trade or business shall be carried on there from.

Reason

To ensure the permanent retention of the parking areas, to avoid obstruction of the surrounding streets by
waiting vehicles and to safeguard the amenities of the adjoining properties in accordance with Policy 5.2
Transport Impacts of The Southwark Plan 2007.

Details of the means of enclosure for all site boundaries shall be submitted to and approved by the local
planning authority and the development shall not be carried out otherwise than in accordance with any
approval given. The development hereby permitted shall not be occupied until the works approved persuant to
this condi
[...]
Application Expiry Date 24/12/2009

PURPOSE

For Dulwich Community Council to consider the above application for listed building
consent, as three objections have been received to the corresponding planning
application.

RECOMMENDATION
Grant listed building consent.
BACKGROUND

Site location and description

The application site is located on the visually prominent corner of Lordship Lane (the
South Circular Road at this point) and Underhill Road. On the opposite side of
Lordship Lane is the Church of St. Peter, which is a Grade Il Listed Building.

549 Lordship Lane was built in 1873 by Charles Drake of the Patent Concrete
Building Company and is constructed of mass concrete walls with render, artificial
stone dressings and a slate roof. It is a two storey house with attic and has a
projecting bay and porch facing onto Lordship Lane. The only vehicular access to the
site is from Underhill Road. It is one of the very earliest concrete buildings and Listed
Grade II.

Details of proposal

Planning permission and listed building consent are sought for the refurbishment of
the existing building and its conversion into 5 separate units. The refurbishment
works are fairly extensive due to the existing damage sustained over the years to this
much neglected building. The proposed conversion follows the natural divide of the
property as the hallway splits the house in half. Two flats are provided on each floor
with the fifth flat occupying the top floor. It is proposed to provide 3 one bedroom units
(2 on the ground floor and 1 on the first floor) and 2 two bedroom units one on the
first floor and one on the second floor.



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

32

Three parking spaces are provided via a crossover from Lordship Lane and cycle
parking is provided within the communal garden area which surrounds the house to
the front and the side.

Planning history
Refer to application 09/AP/2419 which is also on the agenda.

Planning history of adjoining sites

Refer to applicatio
[...]
g of the area around the



35

house to provide usuable gardens would also improve the setting of this listed
building.

Conclusion
32  This application and the associated planning application seek to rescue this
prominent corner house, which has remained on the Buildings at Risk register for
many years. The Council has resisted the pressure for its demolition in the belief that
the building could be saved and reused. There are some outstanding matters that
need to be resolved but it is considered that these matters can be addressed by
conditions. The refurbishment and reuse of this property together with the
surrounding landscaping would contribute to the the overall street scene on this part
of Lordship Lane. It is therefore recommended that listed building consent be
granted.
COMMUNITY IMPACT STATEMENT
33  In line with the Council's Community Impact Statement the impact of this application
has been assessed as part of the application process with regard to local people in
respect of their age, disability, faith/religion, gender, race and ethnicity and sexual
orientation. Consultation with the community has been undertaken as part of the
application process.
a] The impact on local people is set out above.
SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT IMPLICATIONS
34  The existing building represents an important part of local history and its retention and
reuse would enable future residents of the borough to enjoy and appreciate it.
LEAD OFFICER Gary Rice Head of Development Management
REPORT AUTHOR Sonia Watson Team Leader - Development
Management [tel. 020 7525 5434]
CASE FILE TP/2315-549
Papers held at: Regeneration and neighbourhoods dept.
tel.: 020 7525 5403 email:planning.enquiries@southwark.gov.uk
Neighbour Consultee List for Application Reg. No. 09-AP-2420
TP No TP/2315-549 Site 549 LORDSHIP LANE, LONDON, SE22 8LB
App. Type Listed Building Consent
Date Address
Printed
09/11/2009 522 LORDSHIP LANE LONDON SE22 8LD
09/11/2009  547A LORDSHIP LANE LONDON SE22 8LB
09/11/2009  547C L
[...]
of the Council's, and national policies with regard to the preservation of an important building in the
historic townscape. The refurbishment and conversion of the building will secure the long term future of the
listed building, which is on the Listed Building at Risk register. Subject to the details secured by condition, the
proposal is considered to preserve the historic character and appearance of the listed building.



DISTRIBUTION LIST

40

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2009/10

COUNCIL: DULWICH COMMUNITY COUNCIL

NOTE:
(Tel: 020 7525 7234)

Original held by Constitutional Support Unit; amendments to Beverley Olamijulo

OPEN COPIES

OPEN

COPIES

To all Members of the Dulwich Community
Council:

CliIr Nick Vineall (Chair)

Clir Robin Crookshank Hilton (Vice Chair)
Clir James Barber

Clir Toby Eckersley

Clir Michelle Holford

Clir Kim Humphreys

Clir Jonathan Mitchell

Clir Lewis Robinson

Clir Richard Thomas

Clir Fiona Colley 1
Gavin Blackburn (legal Hub 2, Tooley St) 1

Libraries: (Newington & Dulwich) 2
Local Studies Library

Press:
Southwark News
South London Press

MEMBERS OF PARLIAMENT
Tessa Jowell M.P

Constitutional Support Officer 10

OTHERS

Geoffrey Bannister

LBS Audit Manager

Ground Floor

Tooley Street

SE1 1

External:

Valerie Shawcross
GLA Building

City Hall

Queen's Walk
London SE17 2AA

TRADE UNIONS

Euan Cameron, UNISON Southwark Branch
Roy Fielding, GMB/APEX

Mike Young TGWU/ACTS

Tony O’Brien, UCATT

TOTAL DISTRIBUTION

Dated: December 22 2009

—_—ed A

32




	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 10 November 2009
	6 Development Control Items  (see pages 7 - 39)
	Items on agenda for Dulwich CC 07.01.2010
	Item 1 Map
	Item 1 Report
	Item 1 Recommendation
	Item 2 Map
	Item 2 Report
	Item 2 Recommendation
	DISTRIBUTION LIST  2009-10




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Thursday 7 January 2010 

 
DULWICH COMMUNITY COUNCIL 

PLANNING MEETING 
 
MINUTES of the Dulwich Community Council Planning meeting held on Thursday 7 
January 2010 at 7.00pm at Dulwich Grove United Reform Church, East Dulwich 
Grove,  London SE22 8RH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Nick Vineall (Chair) 

Councillor James Barber 
Councillor Robin Crookshank Hilton 
Councillor Michelle Holford 
Councillor Jonathan Mitchell 
Councillor Lewis Robinson 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Sonia Watson, planning officer 
Gavin Blackburn, legal officer 
Beverley Olamijulo, constitutional officer (community councils)  
 

  
1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME [CHAIR] 
 

 

 The Chair introduced himself and welcomed those present at the meeting 
and asked officers and members to introduce themselves.  
 

 

 
2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllrs, Toby Eckersley 
Kim Humphreys and Richard Thomas. 
 

 

 
3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 None were disclosed.    
 

 
 
4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

 There were no urgent items of business.   
 

 
 
5. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 10 NOVEMBER 

2009 
 

 



2 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Thursday 7 January 2010 

 The Minutes of the planning meeting held on 10 November 2009 were 
agreed as an accurate record of the proceedings which the Chair signed. 
 

 

 
 RECORDING OF MEMBERS' VOTES 

 
 

 Council Procedure Rule 1.9 (4) allows a Member to record her/his vote in respect of any 
Motions and amendments.   
Such requests are detailed in the following Minutes.  Should a Member’s vote be recorded 
in respect to an amendment, a copy of the amendment may be found in the Minute File 
and is available for public inspection. 
 
The Community Council considered the items set out on the agenda, a copy of which has 
been incorporated in the Minute File.  Each of the following paragraphs relates to the item 
bearing the same number on the agenda. 
 
  

6. DEVELOPMENT CONTROL ITEMS  (SEE PAGES 7 - 39) 
 

 

 RESOLVED: 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal 

observations and comments, the instigation of enforcement action 
and the receipt of the reports on the agenda be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to 

the conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached 
reports unless otherwise stated. 

 
3. That where reasons for the decision or condition are not included 

in the report relating to an individual item, that they be clearly 
specified.  

 
Item 6/1 – Recommendation: Grant – 549 Lordship Lane, London 
SE22 8LB (See pages 13 – 39)  
 
 
Proposal: Refurbishment and conversion of the existing building to  
  provide 5 residential units (3 x1 bedroom and 2 x 2   
  bedroom flats) with external alterations, including cycle  
  parking and associated car parking accessed from Lordship 
  Lane. 
  
The planning officer introduced the report, circulated plans of the scheme 
and responded to Members’ questions 
 
Members expressed concern about the permanent chaining open of the 
access gates and the impact this would have on the safety for future 
residents.  It was considered that there should be a more better method to 
ensure the highway was kept clear but which still made the site secure.  
 

 



3 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Thursday 7 January 2010 

It was noted that neither the applicants or objectors were present at the 
meeting. 
 
Cllr Robinson spoke in support of the scheme in his capacity as a Ward 
Councillor. 
 
 
RESOLVED:   That planning permission and listed building  
   consent be granted subject to a revision of condition 
   15 of the planning permission which would now  
   read: 
 

Prior to commencement of works on site details of 
the vehicular access gates on Lordship Lane shall 
be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning 
Authority.  Such details shall ensure that the gates 
can remain closed when not in use and that vehicles 
can enter and exit the site without impacting on the 
flow of traffic on the trunk road. 

 
Reason 
As per the officer’s report. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 7.35 pm 
  

  
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 


